NOV 1 5 2010

ONTARIO ENERICY BD

November 10, 2010

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 2300 Yonge St. Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: Donald D. Rennick, C.A.

Notice of Intervention: EB-2010-0295

Recovery of Costs and Damages Incurred by Electricity Distributors as a Result of the April 21, 2010 Minutes of Settlement in the Late Payment Penalty Class Action.

Please find enclosed two copies of my Notice of Intervention in the above-noted proceeding.

Thank you.

Yours truly,

D. D. Rennick, C.A.

DARenniel

	File No:		4
Panel P	12	<7	-
Licensing (M	190	
Other 15	is		

EB-2010-0295 ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998*, S.O. 1998, c. 15, Sch.B, as amended; AND IN THE MATTER OF a proceeding initiated by the Ontario Energy Board to determine whether the costs and damages incurred by electricity distributors as a result of the April 21, 2010 Minutes of Settlement in the late payment penalty class action are recoverable from electricity distribution rate payers, and if so, the form and timing of such recovery.

NOTICE OF INTERVENTION OF Donald D. Rennick, C.A.

To: Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary

- 1. Donald D. Rennick hereby expresses his intention to intervene and participate in the above-mentioned proceeding. I am a hydro user in the City of North Bay.
- 2. The name and address to send documents is:

Donald D. Rennick, C.A. 392 Surrey Drive North Bay, ON P1C 1E3 (705) 476-2007 ddrennick@cogeco.ca

- 3. I am intervening in order to ensure that my interests and the interests of all North Bay Hydro customers are fully represented in the determination of whether Affected Electricity Distributors should be allowed to recover from ratepayers the costs and damages incurred in the LLP Class Action and, if so, how the recovery should be allocated to classes and factored into rates.
- 4. At this time, I agree with the Board's proposal to deal with the application by way of a written proceeding. In my opinion, the decision should be revisited after parties have filed evidence.
- 5. I will be requesting an award of costs for my participation in this proceeding and believe that in representing the direct interests of consumers, I meet the eligibility criteria set out in the Ontario Energy Board's Rules of Practice and Procedure (Section 41) and its Practice Direction on Cost Awards (Section 3.03).

DATED AT NORTH BAY, THIS 10th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2010